

Nos. 21-1326 and 22-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,
Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Madhu Pocha
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 553-6700

Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Amanda M. Santella
Jenya Godina
Danielle Siegel
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. HEALTHCARE ENTITIES FACE AN INCREDIBLY COMPLEX STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ENVIRONMENT	8
II. REQUIRING REGULATED ENTITIES TO SEEK CLARIFICATIONS OF AMBIGUOUS REGULATIONS FROM THE AGENCY OR ELSE FACE FCA EXPOSURE IS NOT A VIABLE SOLUTION TO THAT COMPLEXITY	13
A. The Experience Of <i>Amici's</i> Members Makes Clear That Placing The Burden On Regulated Entities To Seek Clarification Of Ambiguous Regulations From The Agency Would, In Practice, Be Unworkable.....	14
B. Not Only Is Such An “Affirmative Duty” For Regulated Entities Profoundly Impractical, But It Also Inverts Due Process Principles Without Legal Foundation	20
III. ELIMINATING OR WEAKENING THE <i>SAFECO</i> DEFENSE TO FCA ACTIONS WOULD RESULT IN UNTENABLE CONSEQUENCES	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
IV. LIMITING THE ESSENTIAL <i>SAFECO</i> DEFENSE IS UNNECESSARY GIVEN ITS ALREADY-RESTRICTED DOMAIN ...	30
A. Adopting The <i>Safeco</i> Defense For The FCA In The Form Embraced By The Seventh Circuit Is The Only Way To Avoid Adverse Consequences	30
B. <i>Safeco's</i> Reach Is Already Limited, So It Does Not Need To Be Cabined Further .	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Adirondack Med. Ctr.</i> <i>v. Burwell</i> , 782 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Biloxi Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	9
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Cath. Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp. v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	21
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety</i> <i>& Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	20
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	20
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	26
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Rehab. Ass'n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5, 9
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	4, 6
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	8
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	9
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Osinek v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-03891-EMC, 2022 WL 16925963 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2022).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Forest Lab'ys, LLC</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D. Md. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated on reh'g en banc</i> , 49 F.4th 873 (4th Cir. 2022)	12, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cnty., Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Medica Rents Co.</i> , 2008 WL 3876307 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Univ. Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	3, 4, 8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	26
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health & Fam. Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	8
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	22
 Statutes and Regulations	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	25
42 C.F.R. § 405.371	33
42 C.F.R. § 488.430	33
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....	27, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1395gg	33
 Other Authorities	
AHA, <i>Fact Sheet: Underpayment by</i> <i>Medicare and Medicaid</i> (Feb. 2022).....	28, 29
AHA, <i>Fast Facts on U.S. Hospitals</i> (2022).....	29
AHA, <i>Regulatory Overload: Assessing</i> <i>The Regulatory Burden On Health</i> <i>Systems, Hospitals, And Post-Acute</i> <i>Care Providers</i> (Oct. 2017)	10
AHA, <i>Special Bulletin: CMS to Review</i> <i>Mid-Build Exception Audit</i> <i>Determinations for Hospitals that</i> <i>Failed to Qualify</i> (Sept. 10, 2021)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
AHIP, <i>Americans Agree: Protect Medicare Advantage</i> (Feb. 2023), https://ahiporg-production.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/020923-MA-Cuts-By-The-Numbers.pdf	29
David A. Hyman, <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Change, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”</i> 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001).....	27
HHS-OIG, <i>Some MAO Denials of Prior Authorization Requests Raise Concerns About Beneficiary Access to Medically Necessary Care</i> , OEI-09-18-00260 (Apr. 2022)	10
Joan H. Krause, “ <i>Promises to Keep</i> ”: <i>Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002).....	28
John Commins, <i>UPMC Will Pay \$8.5M to Settle False Claims Allegations</i> , HealthLeaders (Feb. 27, 2023).....	18, 19
Letter from Linda E. Fishman, Senior Vice President, Pub. Pol’y Analysis & Dev., AHA to Jonathan Blum, Deputy Adm’r and Dir. for the Ctr. of Medicare, CMS (Sept. 18, 2013), https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2023/03/aha-urges-cms-to-issue-subregulatory-guidance-on-the-inpatient-admissions-and-review-criteria-finalized-in-fy-2014-hospital-inpatient-pps-final-rule-9-18-13.pdf	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Marilyn Tavenner, CMS Adm'r to Rich Umbdenstock, President and CEO, AHA (Sept. 26, 2013), https://www.aha.org/system/ files/media/file/2023/03/cms-to-aha- regarding-issuing-a-clarification- modification-to-cms-inpatient- hospital-policy-letter-9-26-2013.pdf	16
<i>National Hospital Flash Report: January 2023</i> , Kaufman Hall (Jan. 30, 2023)	28
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fraud Statistics (Sept. 30, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press- release/file/1567691/	2
